which were held by the Group at the balance sheet date, the impact on the Group’s net profit and
shareholders’ equity mentioned in the above sensitivity analysis was estimated as an half annualised
impact on interest expense or income of such a change in interest rates.

148 2022 Interim Report

Holly Futures Co., Ltd. Section IV Interim Financial Information    Review Report

IX. F inanc ia l  ins t ruments  and r i sk  management
(continued)

(I) Market Risk (continued)

3. Other price risk

Other price risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of equity financial instruments held by the
Group will fluctuate due to changes in market price factors other than market interest rates and exchange rates. The
Group mainly invests in stocks and funds listed on stock exchanges, and the maximum market price risk is determined
by the fair value of the financial instruments held by the Group.

Sensitivity analysis
The following analysis shows the impacts of a 10% increase or decrease in the share price and commodity price on
net profit and equity of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

Net profit

Item 30 June 2022 31 December 2021

Change in share price
10% increase 4,994,858.84 6,790,065.90
10% decrease -4,994,858.84 -6,790,065.90

Change in commodity price

10% increase 27,597,497.59 3,945,856.95
10% decrease -27,597,497.59 -3,945,856.95

(continued)

Shareholders’ equity

Item 30 June 2022 31 December 2021

Change in share price
10% increase 4,994,858.84 6,790,065.90
10% decrease -4,994,858.84 -6,790,065.90

Change in commodity price

10% increase 27,597,497.59 3,945,856.95
10% decrease -27,597,497.59 -3,945,856.95

The sensitivity analysis indicates that, assuming that there were changes in the stock market indexes and the
commodity futures market as at the end of the relevant period which had been used to remeasure the aforesaid
financial instruments held by the Group (which may cause the Group to expose to the risk for share and commodity
price as at the end of the relevant period), there may be temporary changes in the net profit and shareholders’ equity
of the Group. In addition, it is assumed that the fair values of the equity investments and hedging investments of
the Group will change based on historical correlation between relevant stock market indexes and commodity futures